

No. 23-411

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VIVEK H. MURTHY, SURGEON GENERAL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MISSOURI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

***Amici Curiae* Brief of America's Frontline
Doctors and Dr. Simone Gold, M.D., J.D., in
Support of Respondents for Affirmance**

Dr. Simone Gold, M.D., J.D.
David A. Dalia
Counsel of Record
Attorney at Law
700 Camp Street
New Orleans, LA 70130
T: 504-524-5541
davidadalia@gmail.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

A MATTER OF THE GREATEST PUBLIC
IMPORTANCE AND RULE 37.6 DISCLOSURE
. 1

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 2

 A. GENERAL INTERESTS OF *AMICI
 CURIAE* 2

 B. SPECIFIC INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*
 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 10

 A. Plaintiffs have presented overwhelming
 evidence of egregious constitutional
 violations and *ultra vires* government
 conduct which cause significant dangers and
 which should be halted immediately by
 appropriate injunctive relief. 10

 B. Basic First Amendment jurisprudence shows
 that the conduct of Defendants in their
 establishment of a government censorship
 enterprise is clearly illegal and dangerous,
 violates citizen free speech rights on a
 massive scale, and shocks the conscience. . . 15

C. So-called “misinformation, disinformation, and malinformation” are all generally protected categories of free speech, subject only to the well known limited exceptions to free speech. In contrast, so-called “content moderation” is a species of censorship which is prohibited to government actors, subject only to the well known limited exceptions to free speech 18

D. These egregious constitutional violations and *ultra vires* government conduct heroically uncovered by Plaintiffs may also give rise to criminal liability under statutes such as 18 U.S.C. §241 and 42 U.S.C. §1985, in addition to civil liability. 24

E. Government funding of artificial intelligence (“AI”) ‘disfavored viewpoint’ censorship programs, with the goal of automating the unconstitutional and illegal suppression of disfavored viewpoints, driven by artificial intelligence and machine learning technologies, cries out to revisit the class action ruling in order to protect the class of social media users 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	17
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	15
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	24
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	17
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corporation v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	15
<i>Missouri and Louisiana, et al v. Joseph R. Biden, Jr. In his capacity as President of the United States, et al.</i> , 22-cv-01213, WDLA, 23-30445, CA5, 23-411 (U.S. 2023)	1
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	1
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates, dba NIFLA, et. al. v. Becerra, Attorney General of California, et. al.</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2361, 201 L. Ed. 2d 835 (2018)	16, 17
<i>National Rifle Association of America v. Cuomo</i> , 350 F. Supp. 3d 94 (N.D. N.Y. 2018)	16

<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Moseley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	17
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co., v. F.C.C.</i> , 89 S. Ct. 1794 (1969)	11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rectors and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	17
<i>Schwarzer v. Wainwright</i> , No. 19-41011 (5th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the New York State Crime Victim’s Board</i> , 505 U.S. 105 (1991)	17
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	16
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966)	24
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966)	24
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. I	6, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. §241	9, 24
42 U.S.C. §1985	9, 24
La. R.S. 36:702	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Benjamin Franklin, *Letters of Silence Dogwood*. . . 26
- “Cumulative Analysis of Post-Authorization Adverse Event Reports of PF-07302048 (BNT162B2) Received Through 28-Feb-2021”, found at <https://phmpt.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/5.3.6-postmarketing-experience.pdf>. . 7, 8
- Free Republic, 2/15/2022 <https://freerepublic.com/focus/f-news/4038460/posts>. 20
- <https://americasfrontlinedoctors.org/index/covid/hydroxychloroquine/science-of-hcq/> 21
- <https://c19hcq.org/> 21
- <https://c19ivm.org/> 21
- <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/70/wr/mm7031e2.htm> 7
- https://www.cochrane.org/CD006207/ARI_do-physical-measures-such-hand-washing-or-wearing-masks-stop-or-slow-down-spread-respiratory-viruses 23
- <https://www.openvaers.com/covid-data> 7, 19
- <https://thefederalist.com/2023/03/21/grants-reveal-federal-governments-horrific-plans-to-censor-all-americans-speech/> 10, 25

Masks – Civil Liberties, Simone Gold, MD, JD, FABEM, https://res.cloudinary.com/aflDs/image/upload/v1660703803/aflDs/6076df5ce86247e10f68ae5b_Masks_Civil_Liberties_0b7d2bef88.pdf 22

Masks: The Science and Myths, Dr. Lee Merritt <https://aflDs.org/videos/post/masks-the-science-myths>. 22

“Swine Flu Program is Halted in Three States After Shots” <https://www.nytimes.com/1976/10/13/archives/swine-flu-program-is-halted-in-9-states-as-3-die-after-shots.html> 20

“White Paper on Hydroxychloroquine” by Dr. Simone Gold, M.D., J.D., found at [6076fe1361cd5d631ecb0a32_White-Paper-on-HCQ-2020.2%20\(3\).pdf](https://res.cloudinary.com/aflDs/image/upload/v1660703803/aflDs/6076fe1361cd5d631ecb0a32_White-Paper-on-HCQ-2020.2%20(3).pdf). 21
